HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
April 27,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 84 — 85
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair

Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 3078 — Public Hearing
HB 2112 — Work Session
HB 2591 — Work Session
HB 3186 — Work Session
HB 2112 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A 003 Vice-Chair Bonamici calls the meeting to order at 1:02 p.m.
HB 3078 — PUBLIC HEARING
016 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
025 Ted Hughes, Pacific Northwest Paint Council (EXHIBIT A)
076 Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public
Health, Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS)
(EXHIBIT B)
141 Rep. Nelson
151 Shibley
165 Rep. Nelson
167 Shibley
187 Rep. Nelson
194 Rep. Gilliam
200 Shibley
213 Rep. Gilliam
215 Shibley
231 Vice-Chair Bonamici
HB 2112 - WORK SESSION
84A 241 Vice-Chair Bonamici
HB 2591 - WORK SESSION
253 Joel Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer

and Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
348 Rep. Gilliam



85A

85A

HB 3186 — WORK SESSION

362
376
380
386
392
393
396
411
006
008
010
018
019
026
033
037
047
079
102
104
108
111
132
138
140
147
165
169
182
187
198
201
213

293
316
339
345
358
373
385
288
401
402
403

84B

418

036
047

Ario

Rep. Gilliam

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Vice-Chair Bonamici
Ario

Vice-Chair Bonamici
Ario

Vice-Chair Bonamici (EXHIBIT D)
Steve Murrell, State Farm Insurance
Diane Klund, Audatex
Rep. Riley

Murrell

Klund

Kelly Brady, Product Manager, Audatex
Rep. Galizio

Brady

Rep. Galizio

Brady

Rep. Galizio

Murrell

Rep. Galizio

Merritt

Rep. Nelson

Klund

David Merritt, General Counsel, CCC Information Services
(EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Riley

Merritt

Rep. Galizio

Merritt

Rep. Riley

Merritt

Rep. Riley

Merritt

Rep. Riley

Merritt

Vice-Chair Bonamici

John DiLorenzo, Metro Multifamily Housing Association
(EXHIBIT E)

Amy Fauver, Oregon Housing Alliance

Rep. Gilliam



051
055
060
072
074
083
085
097

110
115
118
121
128
131
132
141

154

84B 148

155
HB 2112 - WORK SESSION

160
182
184
192
194
204
212

222
224
226
228
236

239

DiLorenzo

Rep. Galizio

Fauver

Rep. Galizio

Fauver

Rep. Galizio

DiLorenzo

Ian Slingerland, Executive Director, Community Alliance of

Tenants

Rep. Riley

Slingerland

Rep. Riley

Slingerland

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Fauver

Rep. Riley

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3186-5
amendments dated 4/26/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey

Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 3186 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Gilliam

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey

Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SHIELDS will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Rep. Riley

Dixon

Rep. Riley

Rep. Girod

Tamara Brickman, Legislative Coordinator, Building Codes

Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services

Rep. Riley

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Brickman

Rep. Riley

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves to ADOPT HB 2112-2
amendments dated 4/24/07.

Rep. Girod

VOTE: 5-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey

Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

243

248

261
278

MmO 0w

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves HB 2112 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Gilliam

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey

Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIES.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Vice-Chair Bonamici adjourns the meeting at 2:19 p.m.

HB 3078, prepared testimony, Ted Hughes, 2 pp

HB 3078, prepared testimony, Gail Shibley, 3 pp

HB 2591, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2591, prepared information, David Merritt, 17 pp
HB 3186, -5 amendments, staff, 8 pp

HB 2112, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp



