HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 84 – 85

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 3078 – Public Hearing HB 2112 – Work Session HB 2591 – Work Session HB 3186 – Work Session HB 2112 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A	003	Vice-Chair Bonamici calls the meeting to order at 1:02 p.m.
<u>HB 3078 – PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	016	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	025	Ted Hughes, Pacific Northwest Paint Council (EXHIBIT A)
	076	Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public Health, Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS)
		(EXHIBIT B)
	141	Rep. Nelson
	151	Shibley
	165	Rep. Nelson
	167	Shibley
	187	Rep. Nelson
	194	Rep. Gilliam
	200	Shibley
	213	Rep. Gilliam
	215	Shibley
	231	Vice-Chair Bonamici
HB 2112 – WO	RK SESSION	
84A	241	Vice-Chair Bonamici
HB 2591 – WO		
	253	Joel Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consume and Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
	348	Rep. Gilliam

	362	Ario
	376	Rep. Gilliam
	380	Ario
	386	Rep. Nelson
	392	Ario
	393	Rep. Nelson
	396	Ario
	411	Rep. Nelson
85A	006	Ario
UJA	008	Rep. Nelson
	010	Ario
	018	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	018	Ario
	026	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	033	Ario
	033	Vice-Chair Bonamici (EXHIBIT D)
	047	Steve Murrell, State Farm Insurance
	079	Diane Klund, Audatex
	102	Rep. Riley
	104	Murrell
	108	Klund
	111	Kelly Brady, Product Manager, Audatex
	132	Rep. Galizio
	138	Brady
	140	Rep. Galizio
	147	Brady
	165	Rep. Galizio
	169	Murrell
	182	Rep. Galizio
	187	Merritt
	198	Rep. Nelson
	201	Klund
	213	David Merritt, General Counsel, CCC Information Services (EXHIBIT D)
85A	293	Rep. Riley
0011	316	Merritt
	339	Rep. Galizio
	345	Merritt
	358	Rep. Riley
	373	Merritt
	385	Rep. Riley
	288	Merritt
	401	Rep. Riley
	401	Merritt
	402	Vice-Chair Bonamici
HR 3186	WORK SESSION	
	418	John DiLorenzo, Metro Multifamily Housing Association
		(EXHIBIT E)
84B	036	Amy Fauver, Oregon Housing Alliance
	047	Rep. Gilliam

	051	DiLorenzo
	055	Rep. Galizio
	060	Fauver
	072	Rep. Galizio
	074	Fauver
	083	Rep. Galizio
	085	DiLorenzo
	097	Ian Slingerland, Executive Director, Community Alliance of Tenants
	110	Rep. Riley
	115	Slingerland
	118	Rep. Riley
	121	Slingerland
	128	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	131	Fauver
	132	Rep. Riley
	141	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3186-5 amendments dated 4/26/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey
		Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	154	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 3186 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
84B	148	Rep. Gilliam
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey
		Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SHIELDS will lead discussion on the floor.
	155	Vice-Chair Bonamici
HR 2112 _	WORK SESSION	vice-chair Donamier
	160	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	182	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	184	Rep. Riley
	192	Dixon
	192	Rep. Riley
	204	Rep. Girod
	212	Tamara Brickman, Legislative Coordinator, Building Codes
	212	Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
	222	Rep. Riley
	224	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	226	Brickman
	228	Rep. Riley
	236	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves to ADOPT HB 2112-2 amendments dated 4/24/07.
	239	Rep. Girod
		VOTE: 5-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey
		Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the
		motion CARRIED.

243	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves HB 2112 to the floor with a
	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
248	Rep. Gilliam
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey
	Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIES.
	REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.
261	Vice-Chair Bonamici
278	Vice-Chair Bonamici adjourns the meeting at 2:19 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3078, prepared testimony, Ted Hughes, 2 pp
- B. HB 3078, prepared testimony, Gail Shibley, 3 pp
- C. HB 2591, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- D. HB 2591, prepared information, David Merritt, 17 pp
- E. HB 3186, -5 amendments, staff, 8 pp
- F. HB 2112, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp